
 

PLANNING AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 
MEETING AGENDA 

Tuesday, November 12, 2024 at 5:30 PM 

City Commission Chambers – 105 S. 2ND Street, Flagler Beach, FL 32136 

  

ALL MEETING ITEMS WILL BE CONTINUED UNTIL MEETING IS COMPLETE. 

1. Call the meeting to order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Roll Call / Determination of Quorum 

4. Approval of Meeting Minutes 

a. October 1, 2024 

5. Deletions and changes to the agenda 

6. Old Business - NONE 

7. New Business 

a. Application PVAR24-0001: Variance - The Applicant requests a variance from Land Development Code, 
Article II, Section 2.05.08.1. (a) All single-family dwelling units, shall have a minimum of nine hundred 
(900) square feet of livable enclosed floor space, exclusive of open porches and garages.  The dwelling 
unit is 624 square feet of enclosed floor space. 
Parcel ID No.: 18-12-32-2750-00300-0220 (0.17 of an Acre); FLUM: Low Density Residential 
(LDR); Zoning District: Single Family Residential (SFR); Owner: Cathy & Toby Horrocks, 317 S. 22nd 
Street, Flagler Beach, FL 32136; Applicant: Cathy & Toby Horrocks, 317 S. 22nd Street, Flagler Beach, 
FL 32136 

8. Other Business 

9. City Planner Report 

a. Signage for Compass by Margaritaville Hotel *Amended* 

b. 2025 Proposed Meeting Schedule 

c. Gridics Update 

10. Board Comments 

11. Adjournment 

RECORD REQUIRED TO APPEAL:  In accordance with Florida Statute 286.0105 if you should decide to appeal 
any decision the Commission makes about any matter at this meeting, you will need a record of the 
proceedings.  You are responsible for providing this record.  You may hire a court reporter to make a 
verbatim transcript. The City is not responsible for any mechanical failure of the recording equipment.  In 
accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any of 
these proceedings should contact the City Clerk at (386) 517-2000 ext 233 at least 72 hours prior to the 
meeting.  The City Commission reserves the right to request that all written material be on file with the City 
Clerk when the agenda item is submitted. 
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City of Flagler Beach 
P.O. Box 70 ● 116 3rd Street South 

Flagler Beach, Florida 32136 

Phone (386) 517-2000 ● Fax (386) 517-2016 
 

Planning & Zoning Department 

 
Date: November 4, 2024 
 
To: Planning and Architectural Review Board (PARB) 
 
From: Lupita McClenning, City Planner 
 
RE: 2109 S. Flagler Avenue  

Request for a Variance PVAR24-0001  

 

Land Use Data 
 
Applicant/ 
Owner: Cathy and Toby Horrocks 
 
Property 
Address: 2109 S. Flagler Avenue, Flagler Beach, FL  
   
Parcel ID: 18-12-32-2750-00300-0220  

.17 of an acre  
 
Zoning: Single Family Residential (SFR) 
 
FLUM:  Low Density Residential  
 
Background:  

In August of 2024, applicant was completing due diligence and seeking to subdivide property. 

The property was 100 x 125 and had an existing twenty-one hundred twenty square foot (2,120 

SQFT) single-family home built in 1985; plus, a seven hundred square foot (702 SQFT) detached 

structure complete with kitchen, restroom, bedroom, and living room/studio.  

Applicant was informed by Planning & Zoning that she would need to go before the PARB and 

City Commission to split the lot; however, the applicant was informed by the Property 

Appraiser’s Office that the subject property was already platted and recorded as a 50 x 125 

single- family lot. Flagler County provided a parcel ID for the 50 x 125 lot and assigned an address.  

The structure has a 707 SQ FT structure, with an enclosed living space of 624 SQ FT. The structure 

meets residential building code requirements for structural, mechanical, electric, and plumbing. 

The detached structure also meets zoning setback standards for front, rear, and side yards in the 

SFR-1 district.  However, no Certificate of Occupancy shall be issued until facilities and services 

are in operation. The structure lacks separate water and electric meters.  
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Variance Request  

An application is submitted requesting a variance from the Land Development Code, Article II, 

Section 2.05.08.1.  

(a) All single-family dwelling units, shall have a minimum of nine hundred (900) square feet 

of livable enclosed floor space, exclusive of open porches and garages.   

Applicant requests relief of two-hundred seventy-six square feet (276 SQFT) from the land 

development minimum standards of nine hundred square feet (900 SQ FT) for a single-family 

dwelling.    

Sec. 2.05.08. - Minimum square footage of dwelling units 

Section 2.05.08.1. 

(a) All single-family dwelling units, including townhouse units, shall have a minimum of nine 

hundred (900) square feet of livable enclosed floor space, exclusive of open porches and 

garages; 

(b) Those single-family residential dwelling units located in an area zoned Single-Family 

Residential-2 shall have a minimum of one thousand one hundred (1,100) square feet of livable 

enclosed floor space, exclusive of open porches and garages; 

(c) Those single-family dwelling units located in areas zoned Single-Family Residential-3 shall 

have a minimum of one thousand three hundred fifty (1,350) square feet of livable enclosed 

floor space, exclusive of open porches and garages; 

(d) Those single-family dwelling units located in areas zoned Residential-4 shall have a 

minimum of one thousand six hundred (1,600) square feet of livable enclosed floor space, 

exclusive of open porches and garages. 

Section 2.05.08.2. 

All dwelling units in multifamily residential buildings shall have a minimum of five hundred fifty 

(550) square feet of livable enclosed floor space, except that efficiency apartments defined as 

apartments consisting of one (1) main room including kitchen facilities, and a bath room shall 

contain not less than two hundred (200) square feet of livable enclosed floor space, the above 

floor space being exclusive of open porches and garages. 
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Planning and Architectural Review Board (PARB) Section 8.05.13  

The Planning and Architectural Review Board may grant variances only upon finding that the 

request meets the six standards set forth in Appendix A, Land Development Regulations, Section 

8.05.13. 

In advocating any variance, the Planning and Architectural Review Board may prescribe 

appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with this ordinance. Violation of such 

conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is 

advocated, shall be deemed a violation of this ordinance.  

The Planning and Architectural Review Board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within 

which the action for which the variance is required shall be begun or completed or both. Under 

no circumstances except as permitted above shall the Planning and Architectural Review Board 

advocate a variance to permit use not generally or by special exception permitted in the zoning 

district involved or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this ordinance 

in the zoning district. 

No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district, 

and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other zoning districts shall be 

considered grounds for the advocation of a variance. 

Staff Analysis Appropriate Conditions and Safeguards  

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure 

or building involved and which are not applicable to other structures or buildings in the 

same zoning district.  

a. Ordinance No 87-2 was adopted on second reading and took effective immediately 

April 23, 1987. (See Exhibit A)  

b. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 

ordinance and the specific application of that provision to the property.  

c. The structure is an existing structure and does not alter the aesthetics of 

neighborhood.  

d. The property can be put to reasonable use as a 625 SQFT single-family home. 

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant. 

a. The applicant met with staff and confirmed the structure met all applicable lot 

regulations including permitted uses in the SFR-1 district, minimum lot width, required 

setbacks, height, and maximum lot coverage.  

b. During applicant’s due diligence, the minimum square footage of dwelling units was 

not evident on the survey, nor investigated before Flagler County split the 100 x 125, 

subsequently recorded the 50 x 125 lot, and provided an address of 2109 S. Flagler 

9

Section 7, Item a.



4 

 

Avenue, ostensibly annulling the need to appear before the PARB and City 

Commission.   

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 

that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning 

district. 

a. The proposed use of a single-family home is a reasonable one. 

b. The structure has an enclosed living space of 624 SQFT which meets 

residential building code requirements for structural, mechanical, electric, and 

plumbing, thus the zoning restriction to not allow its use imposes more of a 

burden than other properties in the area. 

c. Granting the variance request does not alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood.  

4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant 

of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the 

terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the 

applicant.  

a. The granting of variance would permit the property to be put to a reasonable 

use; and the literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of utilizing the 

structure, and a certificate of occupancy.  

b. The current structure meets building code requirements as it relates to 

the structural, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing. The applicant 

stated that a 20’x13’ addition to the existing structure would require 

changing trusses, adding foundation, relocating kitchen and bath, 

plumbing, and electric. The applicant stated in a September 5, 2024 pre-

submittal planning meeting, that maintaining the structure “as-is,” 

makes it available as an affordable housing option.  

5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building or structure, 

a. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the building, and allow a permit for a water meter, and 

a certificate of occupancy.   

6. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of 

this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or 

otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

a. The benefit of the variance to the applicant does not harm the general public 

or other individuals; nor does it have an adverse impact on an individuals or 

neighbors. 
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Planning Staff Analysis  

Housing is defined as affordable when it consumes no more than thirty percent (30%) of a 

household’s income for households of all income levels. More than thirty percent (30%) of a 

household’s income spent for housing is considered cost burdened.  

According to the US Census data, in 2022 the Median Household Income in Flagler Beach was 

$64,242.  Thirty percent of housing equates to $19,273 yearly, or $1606 monthly housing costs 

including taxes, and insurance. Using a mortgage calculator, assuming a $20K down payment, 

6.8% interest rate, $3,226 in property taxes, and insurance of $1,260 equates to an estimated 

mortgage for a $236,500 home +/-.    

Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan 

In accordance with the Housing Element of the City of Flagler Beach Comprehensive Plan, the 

following goals and policies support affordable housing:  

Policy C.1.3.1 

The City shall encourage local developers to avail themselves of City zoning and procedural 

support to affordable housing within the City limits.  

Policy C.1.3.3 

The City shall facilitate education on, and explore policies and procedures to permit 

affordable construction methods and buildings within the City's jurisdiction. 

 

Planning Staff Recommendation 

Granting the variance to permit the use of the structure as a single-family home provides an 

alternative single-family home opportunity.  In advocating any variance, the Planning and 

Architectural Review Board may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity 

with this ordinance. 

 

Staff recommends the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend to the City 

Commission to grant the variance on the condition that the structure remain as the principal 

structure on the lot in compliance with the density prescribed in Comprehensive Plan, Low 

Density Residential, single-family home (SFH) and the Land Development Code for single-family 

unit and single-family dwelling. 

 This condition safeguards that the principal structure is not then converted to an 

accessory structure, and non-compliant with the density prescribed in Low Density 

Residential in the Comprehensive Plan  

 The existing structure meets the building code for a primary structure as it has a full 

kitchen. In accordance with low density and single-family residential district, Section 

5.03.121 Single-family unit (SFU) means one (1) or more rooms with bathroom and 

kitchen facilities designed for occupancy by one (1) family; and  
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 Section 2.02.00 Dwelling, single-family—A detached building designed for occupancy 

by one (1) family. A unit having more than one (1) kitchen or facilities for servicing more 

than one (1) kitchen then shall be presumed not to be a single-family dwelling. 

Granting the variance does not prohibit additions to or renovations to the existing structure. 

 

Attachments 

 

 Aerial 

 FLUM 

 Zoning Layer 

 Application 

 Site Plan 

 Legal Ad 

 Public Notice 

 Mailing List  
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 City of Flagler Beach 
 P.O. Box 70 ● 800 S Daytona Avenue 

 Flagler Beach, Florida 32136 
 

 Phone (386) 517-2000 ● ext. 231 

 

Planning & Zoning Department 

Notice of Public Hearing 

CORRECTED DATE 
 

October 23, 2024 

 

Dear Property Owner, 

 

The Planning & Zoning Department, in accordance with the City of Flagler Beach Land Development Code, 
Appendix A, Article VIII, herein advises you of the following notice:  

A Variance application has been submitted from the property owner at 2109 South Flagler Avenue 
requesting a variance from Land Development Code, Article II, Section 2.05.08.1. (a) All single-family 
dwelling units, shall have a minimum of nine hundred (900) square feet of livable enclosed floor space, 
exclusive of open porches and garages.  The dwelling unit is 624 square feet of enclosed floor space.   The 
subject property is identified as Parcel ID No.  18-12-32-2750-00300-0220 FUQUAY SUBDIV BLOCK 30 LOT 
22. 

The Planning and Architectural Review Board will consider the request and make a recommendation to 
the City Commission during a meeting on: 

CORRECTED DATE - Tuesday, November 12, 2024 at 5:30 p.m., in the City of Flagler Beach Commission 
Chambers at 105 2nd Street South, Flagler Beach, Florida. 

The City Commission will conduct a quasi-judicial public hearing on: 

Thursday, December 12, 2024 at 5:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, in the City of Flagler Beach 
Commission Chambers at 105 2nd Street South, Flagler Beach, Florida. 

All interested parties are invited to attend.  

The public hearings may be continued to a future date or dates.  The times and dates of any continuances 
of a public hearing shall be announced during the public hearing without any further published notice. The 
request will be heard at 5:30 PM, or as soon thereafter as possible, in the City Commission Chambers 
located at 105 South 2nd Street, Flagler Beach, Florida.   

If a person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at the above 
referenced hearings, he/she will need a record of the proceedings. For such purposes, it may be necessary 
to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and 
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. (continued on back of page)  
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In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any 
of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office at 386-517-2000 Ext. 233 at least 48 hours prior 
to the meeting.  

For further information about this request, please call the Planning & Zoning Department at (386) 517-
2000 ext. 231. The public may inspect information that is more detailed during office hours at the Planning 
& Zoning Department, 800 S. Daytona Avenue.  

The City Commission reserves the right to request that all written material be on file with the City Clerk 
when the agenda item is submitted. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

To: Planning and Architectural Review Board 
 
From: Lupita McClenning, City Planner 
 
Date: October 3, 2024 
 
Re: City Planner Report – Informational 
 Signage for Compass by Margaritaville Hotel *Amended* 
 
Update 
Permit PB241270 for the Hotel Margaritaville has been amended.  The Projecting/Blade sign on S. Central 
Avenue for the Surf Shack (see attached) has been replaced with a Wall Sign that reads “Live Life Like a 
Song.”  
The amended permit for the wall sign meets the code, Section 7.07.02. The total types = 5 types; the total 
number of signs remains twelve (12) including a mix of directional (1), freestanding/wayfinding (3), 
monument (1), mural (2), and wall signs (5). The on-site projecting sign (0) has been replaced.   
 
Summary 
Excerpt below from City’s Land Development Code as it relates to signage found in compliance for the 
Compass by Margaritaville Hotel, Flagler Beach, FL.    
 
Total signage = 6 types and twelve (12) total signs including a mix of directional (1), 
freestanding/wayfinding (3), monument (1), mural (2), on-site/projecting (1), and wall signs (4).   
 
Applicant confirmed that the illuminated monument directional signage and the illuminated letters for 
the wall sign “Compass by Margaritaville” on S. Daytona Ave meet Section 7.06.05 (A-H) Sign Lighting 
i.e.  D. luminance no greater than 300 candles.  
 
Please see attached for the location(s) of the directional, monument, and three (3) 
freestanding/wayfinding signs. Attached are renderings of the signs with sizes, type, and location.   
 

Section 7.01.00 Definitions 

Directional sign:  An attached or freestanding on-site non-commercial sign directing 

the movement of pedestrian or vehicular traffic on the premises where it is located. 

These signs may use words such as "entrance," "exit," "caution," "no parking," "one 

way only," "no trespassing," and the like, or arrows or similar graphics.   

 

City of Flagler Beach 
       Planning & Zoning Department 

       P.O. Box 70 * 800 S Daytona Ave. 

       Flagler Beach, FL 32136 

       www.cityofflaglerbeach.com 
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Freestanding sign: Any sign that is not attached to any building. The definition of a 

"freestanding sign” does not include a portable sign. 

Monument sign: A freestanding, on-site ground sign not erected on one (1) or more 

poles or similar structures but has a solid supporting base on the ground equal or 

greater than the width of the sign face and generally made of stone, masonry or 

concrete, with no separations between the sign and base and which is of a finished or 

decorative-type construction. 

Mural: A one-of-a-kind, hand-painted, hand-tiled, or digitally printed artwork on the 

exterior wall of a building presented in a creative and artistic manner for the primary 

purpose of providing aesthetic enjoyment for the viewer. 

On-site sign: A sign that (1) is located on the premises to which the sign pertains, and 

(2) identifies an activity conducted or products or services available on the premises 

where the sign is located.  

Projecting sign: A sign attached to a building or other structure extending in whole or in 

part more than twelve (12) inches beyond the surface of the portion of the building to 

which it is attached. 

Pedestrian wayfinding sign: A directional sign that is provided by and controlled by the 

City, on city property or rights-of-way and used to direct the public to a place of business 

or venue. Pedestrian wayfinding signs are only allowed within the City's Community 

Redevelopment Area Downtown Mixed-Use. 

Wall sign/attached sign: A sign that is attached to and extends no more than twelve 

(12) inches from a wall or painted on a wall of a building. 

Directional Signage/Monument Signage 

a. One Monument Sign Salty Rim Bar & Grill -please see attached for location.  
b. One Monument Sign “Enter” – please see attached for location.  

 
Section 7.07.02 B. 1. C. Freestanding 

Freestanding signs shall not exceed nine (9) feet in height above the base of the sign or if 
the sign is located on a berm or other raised landscape feature said sign shall not exceed nine 
(9) feet above the crown of the road to which the sign is adjacent. 

a. Three (3) freestanding Wayfinding Signs 14’ ½” x 9’ – please see attached for 
location.   

Section 7.07.04 - Murals.  

One (1) mural on S. Daytona Compass Logo 16’6” x 27’8”  
One (1) mural on Moody Blvd Turtle Graphic 7’8” x 26’  

a. No mural shall exceed the dimensions of the wall upon which it is applied; 
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b.         All mural shall comply with all relevant building and safety codes and standards 
and be kept in good repair with no chipped, fading, or peeling paint; 

c.         No mural shall contain electrical or mechanical components, moving structural 
elements, lighting elements, or automated elements that move or give the 
appearance of motion; 

d.         Letters, numbers, and other alpha-numeric characters, including those 
expressing commercial and non-commercial messages, may be incorporated 
into murals located on property within non-residential zoning districts. Such 
letters, numbers, and alpha-numeric characters shall cumulatively comprise no 
more than ten percent (10%) of the total square footage of the mural or murals 
or thirty-two (32) square feet, whichever is less; 

e.         Commercial and non-commercial messages incorporated into a mural 
consistent with this section shall not be counted toward the maximum sign 
square footage or number of signs on the property; 

f.         No off-site commercial advertising shall be incorporated into any mural; 

g.         No sign permit shall be required for a mural that meets all of the requirements 
of this section; however, a mural authorization shall be obtained from the city 
for any mural applied or altered after the effective date of this Ordinance. An 
application for a mural authorization shall contain at a minimum: 

1.         The name of the artist; 

2.         The dimensions of the wall upon which the mural will be applied; and 

3.         A description of the intended mural including the materials to be used, 
the method of application, the need for scaffolding or other equipment 
to be attached to the building, the mural’s intended dimensions and the 
location and dimensions of any letters, numbers or symbols; 

Section 7.07.02 – 4 (a-d) Projecting Signs.  

One (1) Projecting/ Blade Sign on S. Central Ave - Surf Shack 3’7” x 18”  

a.      A maximum of one (1) projecting sign is permitted per use. A projecting sign’s 
copy shall not exceed sixteen (16) square feet except that a projecting sign’s 
copy area within the community redevelopment area shall not exceed eight (8) 
square feet. 

b.       A projecting sign may extend more than twelve (12) inches but less than four (4) 
feet beyond the wall of the building to which it is attached. 

c.       A minimum clearance of nine (9) feet above the finished grade of a pedestrian 
walkway not within the public right-of way shall be maintained but shall not 
impede pedestrian movement or cause a safety hazard. 
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d.       The projecting sign copy area shall be counted as a part of the total allowable 
area for wall signs. 

Section 7.07.02 - 2. (a-d) Wall signs. 

Two (2) wall signs on S Daytona Ave. 
Two (2) wall signs on S Central Ave: Three (3) wall signs on S Central * 

a. Only one (1) wall sign shall be permitted for each use. On corner or double frontage 
lots, a maximum of two (2) wall signs are permitted provided that one (1) of the 
sign's copy area shall be figured on the basis of 0.5 square feet per linear foot of 
building wall facing a public street. 

b. A. multi-tenant building wall signage may be provided not to exceed a maximum of 
1.5 square feet of signage per lineal foot of tenant store front facade length. 

c. Wall signs may not exceed fifty (50) feet in width or sixty (60) percent of the width 
of the building frontage, whichever is less.  

*Corporate required sign amendment. Please see attached updated graphic.  
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PROPOSED 

2025 Meeting Schedule Planning and Architectural Review Board 
City of Flagler Beach 
Commission Room 

105 S. 2nd Street 
Flagler Beach, FL  32136 

 
First Tuesday of each month at 5:30 p.m. unless otherwise indicated. 

 

Application Submittal 
Deadline 

Post Agenda and Send Public 
Notices 

Regular Meeting Date 

Tuesday, December 3, 2025 Friday, December 20, 2025 Tuesday, January 7, 2025 

Tuesday, December 31, 2025 Friday, January 17, 2025 Tuesday, February 4, 2025 

Tuesday, January 28, 2025 Friday, February 14, 2025 Tuesday, March 4, 2025 

Tuesday, February 25, 2025 Friday, March 14, 2025 Tuesday, April 1, 2025 

Tuesday, April 1, 2025 Friday, April 18, 2025 Tuesday, May 6, 2025 

Tuesday, April 29, 2025 Friday, May 16, 2025 Tuesday, June 3, 2025 

Tuesday, May 27, 2025 Friday, June 13, 2025 Tuesday, July 1, 2025 

Tuesday, July 1, 2025 Friday, July 18, 2025 Tuesday, August 5, 2025 

Tuesday, July 29, 2025 Friday, August 15, 2025 Tuesday, September 2, 2025 

Tuesday, September 2, 2025 Friday, September 19, 2025 Tuesday, October 7, 2025 

Tuesday, September 30, 2025 Friday, October 17, 2025 Tuesday, November 4, 2025 

Tuesday, October 28, 2025 Friday, November 14, 2025 Tuesday, December 2, 2025 
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